

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 05-1209

**WILLISTON BASIN INTERSTATE PIPELINE COMPANY,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**MICHAEL E. KAUFMANN
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

JUNE 08, 2006

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

All parties and intervenors appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioner's brief. There are no *amici*.

B. Rulings Under Review

The following three orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission are under review here:

1. *Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co.*, Order on Initial Decision, 104 FERC ¶ 61,036 (July 3, 2003) ("Initial Order"), R. 125, JA 392;
2. *Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co.*, Order on Rehearing and Compliance and Remanding Certain Issues for Hearing, 107 FERC ¶ 61,164 (May 11, 2004) ("Rehearing Order"), R. 135, JA 566;
3. *Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co.*, Order on Compliance Filing and Motion for Refunds, 111 FERC ¶ 61,102 (April 19, 2005) ("Compliance Order"), R. 196, JA 1090.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	3
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Ratemaking Under the NGA.....	5
B. Depreciation Rates.....	7
C. Rate Discounting.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
Williston Failed to Satisfy the Statutory Requirements of the NGA.....	9
Depreciation Rates.....	10
Discount Methodology.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. WILLISTON FAILED TO SATISFY THE JURISDICTIONAL PREREQUISITES TO JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER THE NATURAL GAS ACT.....	12
A. The July 2003 Initial Order and May 2004 Rehearing Order.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	<u>PAGE</u>
B. The April 2005 Compliance Order.....	15
C. Williston’s Tolling Argument is Erroneous.....	16
III. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS AUTHORITY IN ADJUSTING WILLISTON’S DEPRECIATION RATES	23
A. Statutory Basis for Review.....	23
B. Burden of Proof.....	25
C. Unchanged Items that are Integral to Proposed Cost of Service Increase.....	28
D. Williston’s Remaining Depreciation Arguments.....	36
IV. THE COMMISSION’S DISCOUNT METHODOLOGY WAS PROPER.....	41
A. Commission Policy Supported Staff’s Methodology.....	42
B. Williston’s Defective Compliance Filing.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 771 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	27, 31
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
* <i>California Dept. of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
* <i>Canadian Association of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21, 45
* <i>Cities of Batavia v. FERC</i> , 672 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6, 25, 32
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18, 19, 20
“Complex” <i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5, 26
<i>Consolidated Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 771 F.2d 1536 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>DTE Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
* <i>East Tennessee Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 863 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6, 27, 31, 32, 33, 37

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>FPC v. Tennessee Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 145 (1962).....	27, 28
<i>Intermountain Municipal Gas Agency v. FERC</i> , 326 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Ass’n of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	45
* <i>Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 670 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Memphis Gas and Water Division v. FPC</i> , 504 F.2d 225 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	7, 37
<i>Mesa Petroleum Co. v. FPC</i> , 441 F.2d 182 (5th Cir. 1971).....	27
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12, 43
* <i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	13, 16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
* <i>North Penn Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 707 F.2d 763 (3d Cir. 1983).....	33, 34
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 642 F.2d 1335, <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 879 (1981).....	27, 31, 32
<i>Sea Robin Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 795 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	27, 30
<i>South Dakota Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 668 F.2d 333 (8th Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Sithe/Indep. Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Sunray DX Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 391 U.S. 9 (1968).....	27
<i>TeleSTAR, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 888 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	31
* <i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 871 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13, 15, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18, 19
<i>Texas Eastern Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 893 F.2d 767 (5th Cir. 1990).....	38
* <i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	21, 40, 45
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	21
<i>Washington Utility and Transp. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 26 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
* <i>Western Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6, 27, 31, 32, 33
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	7
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Iroquois Gas Transmission System, L.P.</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 61,261 (1999).....	7, 38
<i>Michigan Gas Storage Co.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,038 (1999).....	38
* <i>Northern Border Pipeline Co.</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,201, <i>order on reh’g</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,185 (1999).....	25, 35
* <i>Northwest Pipeline Corp.</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,266 (1999).....	6, 25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co.,</i> 59 FERC ¶ 61,245 (1992).....	27
<i>Policy for Selective Discounting by Natural Gas Pipelines,</i> 113 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2005).....	8
* <i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.,</i> 25 FERC ¶ 61,020 (1983), <i>reh'g denied,</i> 26 FERC ¶ 61,109(1984).....	7, 28
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co.,</i> 72 FERC ¶ 61,074 (1995).....	9
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co.,</i> 87 FERC ¶ 61,264 (1999).....	8, 9
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co.,</i> 89 FERC ¶ 61,330 (1999).....	4
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	12
Communications Act 47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

STATUTES:

PAGE

Natural Gas Act

Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....2, 3, 4, 6, 10, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29,
28, 29, 32, 33, 35, 36, 38, 39

Section 4(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(e).....5, 25, 27, 28, 29, 35

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....6, 10, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 36

Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717d(a).....34

Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 717r.....1, 3, 12

Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....15, 17, 18, 19, 45

Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....12, 15, 21, 40

REGULATIONS:

18 C.F.R. § 154.301(c).....7, 24, 25

18 C.F.R. § 154.312(l).....7, 24, 26

18 C.F.R. § 284.10(b)(2).....8

18 C.F.R. § 284.10(c)(5)(ii)(A).....8
